

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 12

Tuesday

8th March,

2005

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[71]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE GUADALCANAL PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 subsections (1) and (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier, I, Clement Rojumana, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development hereby appoint:-

1. Hon. P. Divasia, MPA as Minister for Social Development (Youth, Women and Sport).

to be member of Guadalcanal Provincial Executive with effect from 7th February 2005.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of February, 2005.

HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

APPOINTMENT (AND RESHUFFLING) OF MEMBERS OF THE ISABEL PROVINCE EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 subsections (1) and (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier, I, Clement Rojumana, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development hereby appoint:-

- 1. Hon. James K. Habu, MPA, as Premier,
- 2. Hon. Mathias P. Simata, MPA, as Deputy Premier and Minister responsible for Community and Business Affairs (effective 15th March 2005)
- 3. Hon. Peter L. Tugunau, MPA, as caretaker Minister for Community and Business Affairs prior to assuming responsibility of the Ministry of Finance (effective 15th March 2005).
- 4. Hon. Ivan P. Rotu, MPA as Minister responsible for Health,
- 5. Hon. Eddie Koti, MPA, as Minister responsible for Natural Resources,
- 6. Hon. Ben Plohomana, MPA, as Minister responsible for Agriculture,
- 7. Hon. Cecil Evo, MPA, as Minister responsible for Education,
- 7. Hon. Cecil Evo, MPA, as Minister responsible for Education,
- 8. Hon. Welcham Tanhimare, MPA, as Minister responsible for Infrastructure and Transport.

to be members of Isabel Provincial Executive with effect from 12th January 2005 or from the dates as specified herein.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of February, 2005.

Hon. Clement Rojumana, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

[73]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE RENNELL AND BELLONA PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 subsections (1) and (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Rennell and Bellona Province, I, Clement Rojumana, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development hereby appoint:-

Hon. Huckle Sa'omasi, MPA as Minister for Works, Transport and Communication.

to be member of the Rennell and Bellona Provincial Executive with effect from 10th February 2005.

The appointment of Honourable James Tetuha, MPA and Honourable William Kaunga, MPA as members of the Rennell and Bellona Provincial Executive are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of February, 2005.

Hon. Clement Rojumana, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development [74]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: FELTA HIRO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Felta Hiro to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 10th February 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 10th day of February two thousand and five.

Hon. Justice Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[75]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

To: Glen Hivu

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Glen Hivu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 10th February 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 10th day of February two thousand and five.

Hon. Justice Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[76]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER KBE CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: TAEASI SANGA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Taeasi Sanga to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 18th February 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 18th day of February two thousand and five.

Albert Rocky Palmer KBE CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

APPOINTMENT OF INSPECTORS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 23(1) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, NELSON KILE, Minister of Home and Ecclesiastical Affairs, do hereby appoint -

DANIEL A. KUATA as Principal Inspector; and DICK ANASIMAE HELLEN RIROPO NANCY JOLO ELIJAH GUI

as Inspectors for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The Appointment of all previous Inspectors are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-first day of February, 2005.

Hon. Nelson Kile

Minister for Home and Ecclesiastical Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.